

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 1-2, 2024

**No. 03-2024**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

J.D. AND K.D., *PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS*,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO., *DEFENDANT-APPELLEE*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 23-CV-499  
Before the Honorable Jacob K. Javits

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Team 7  
*Counsel for Appellants*  
J.D. and K.D.

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
<u>Statement of Facts</u> .....	1
<u>Procedural History</u> .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RULING THAT THERE WERE NO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES TO SUPPORT APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR ANONYMITY .....	10
A. <u>The District Court Abused its Discretion by Improperly Applying the Balancing Test to Appellants' Case</u> .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	Page
1. <i>Appellants provided a legitimate and compelling account of K.D. 's highly sensitive and personal medical history and treatment. ....</i>	14
2. <i>The district court improperly applied age as a factor to Appellants' case. ....</i>	18
3. <i>The district court failed to perform a complete analysis of the public interest factor to Appellants' case. ....</i>	20
4. <i>Sealing and redacting K.D. 's medical history and treatment does not further the public interest of open judicial proceedings. ....</i>	21
B. <u>The District Court Failed to Apply Additional Relevant Factors in Balancing Appellants' Request for Anonymity. ....</u>	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY PRECLUDING APPELLANTS FROM PLEADING SIMULTANEOUS ERISA CLAIMS UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) AND 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3). ....	26
A. <u>A Majority of Circuits Held that Appellants May Simultaneously Plead § 1132(a)(1)(B) and § 1132(a)(3) Claims Under Alternative Theories of Relief. ....</u>	28
B. <u>The District Court Erred in Holding that Appellants' Simultaneous Claims are Duplicative. ....</u>	32
1. <i>At the pleading stage of litigation, the district court cannot determine that the § 1132(a)(1)(B) claim alone will provide a sufficient remedy for Appellants' injury. ....</i>	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	Page
2. <i>Appellants’ § 1132(a)(1)(B) and § 1132(a)(3) claims provide different forms of relief, and redress distinct injuries</i> .....	34
C. <u>Allowing Appellants to Plead Simultaneous Claims for Relief Under § 1132(a)(1)(B) and § 1132(a)(3) is Consistent with Congress’ Intent and the Common Law of Trusts</u> .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41
ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

CASES

United States Supreme Court

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 34

*CIGNA Corp. v. Amara*,  
563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... *passim*

*Conkright v. Frommert*,  
559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... 37

*Craig v. Harney*,  
331 U.S. 367 (1947)..... 11

*Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch*,  
489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... 36

*Hughes v. Rowe*,  
449 U.S. 5 (1980)..... 10

*Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon*,  
498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... 27, 36

*Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*,  
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 35

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn*,  
554 U.S. 105 (2008)..... 29, 32

*Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 356 (2006)..... 35

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*,  
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

Page(s)

CASES

United States Supreme Court

*Varsity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 33, 37, 38
